

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)
TUESDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D RAMESH

IA No. 1 OF 2020

IN

WP NO: 6852 OF 2020

Between:

1. Suri Prabhakara Sastry, S/o.late Sobhanadri Sastry, Aged 72 years, Hindu,
Occ: Agriculture R/o. Kothapeta, Dilsukhnagar, Hyderabad.
2. Suri Bharadvaja, S/o. late Sobhanadri Sastry, Aged about 62 years, Hindu,
Occ: Agriculture R/o. Agiripalli Post and Mandal, Krishna District.

...Petitioners
(Petitioners in WP 6852 OF 2020
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The Government of Andhra Pradesh, Rep.by its Principal Secretary, Revenue
Department, Secretariat , Velagapudi, Amaravathi. Guntur District.
2. The Joint Collector Krishna, at Chilakalapudi, Machilipatnam, Krishna District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Nuzvid, Krishna District.
4. The Tahsildar Agiripalli, Agiripalli Village and Mandal, Krishna District.
5. Koganti Venkateswara Rao, S/o.Basava Punnaiah Aged about 57 years, Hindu,
R/o. D.No.3-24 Chintalalanka Village, Kolluru Mandal, Guntur District,
6. Koganti Kutumbarao, S/o. Venkaiah, aged about 79 years, Hindu, R/o. GFS-
Saraswathi B, Mega Towers, Pappula Mill Road, Damera Nagar, Vijayawada-7.
7. Koganti Chidambara Rao, S/o.Venkaiah, aged about 75 years, Occ-
Agriculture,Chintalalanka Village Kolluru Mandal, Guntur District.

...Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : V V PRABHAKARA RAO
Counsel for the Respondent :GP FOR REVENUE (AP)

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased be to direct the 2nd respondent to dispose the petitioners Appeal Bering No.D2 96/2020 filed under Sec.9 of the ROR Act,1971, Pending disposal of WP No.6852 of 2020, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. V V PRABHAKARA RAO Advocate, for the Petitioners and of GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent No. 1 to 4, this court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case). The Court made the following

ORDER:

“There shall be status quo in all respects as on today.”

Sd/-M.Suryanadha Reddy
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi. Guntur District. (By RPAD)
2. The Joint Collector Krishna, at Chilakalapudi, Machilipatnam, Krishna District. (By RPAD)
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Nuzvid, Krishna District. (By RPAD)
4. The Tahsildar Agripalli, Agripalli Village and Mandal, Krishna District. (By RPAD)
5. Koganti Venkateswara Rao, S/o. Basava Punnaiah Aged about 57 years, Hindu, R/o. D.No.3-24 Chintalalanka Village, Kolluru Mandal, Guntur District, (By RPAD)
6. Koganti Kutumbarao, S/o. Venkaiah, aged about 79 years, Hindu, R/o. GFS-Saraswathi B, Mega Towers, Pappula Mill Road, Damera Nagar, Vijayawada-7. (By RPAD)
7. Koganti Chidambara Rao, S/o. Venkaiah, aged about 75 years, Occ-Agriculture, Chintalalanka Village Kolluru Mandal, Guntur District. (By RPAD)
8. One CC to SRI. V V PRABHAKARA RAO, Advocate [OPUC]
9. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
10. One spare copy.

RJV

HIGH COURT

DRJ

DATED:17/03/2020

ORDER

WP.No.6852 of 2020



STATUS QUO